	OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
1431 Harbor Bay Parkway	3/10/2016-3/18/2016*
Alameda, CA 94502-7070 (510)337-6700 Fax:(510)337-6702	3012200488
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Michael B. Bitar , Part Time Pharmac	cist
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Meditech Laboratories, Inc	3200 Polaris Ave, #27
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Las Vegas, NV 89102	Producer of Sterile Drugs

This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.

# DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED: OBSERVATION 1

Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding air supply that is filtered through high-efficiency particulate air filters under positive pressure.

## Specifically,

- Your firm has not performed smoke studies under dynamic conditions to demonstrate unidirectional air flow patterns in the ISO 5 LAFW and ISO 7 clean room where injectable drug products are prepared. According to the reports provided by the contract vendor who performs the clean room (b) (4) ; however, your firm does not have any documentation (i.e. video) to demonstrate the air flow patterns of the ISO 5 LAFW and the ISO 7 clean room.
- During the inspection of the firm's clean room facility, we observed that the ISO 5 LAFW
  HEPA filters appeared to be discolored. The firm's management stated that the stains were
  likely due to chemicals from disinfectant sprays and the stains had been there since late 2014.
- Your firm's clean room humidity is not controlled. Humidity is only (b) (4)
  There was no documented clean room temperature and humidity recording in 2015. There was also no documented recording in January 2016. Temperature and humidity monitoring resumed in February and March 2016. From January 2015 to January 2016, about (b) (4) ots of sterile injectable were prepared and released by your firm.

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
	David Eng, Investigator	3/14/2016	3/18/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Dustin P Tran, Investigator	X David Eng	
	Eileen A Liu, Microbiologist	Corni Eng Investigator Supred by: Carvid Eng - S	

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
1431 Harbor Bay Parkway	3/10/2016-3/18/2016*
Alameda, CA 94502-7070 (510)337-6700 Fax:(510)337-6702	3012200488
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Michael B. Bitar , Part Time Pharmacist	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Meditech Laboratories, Inc	3200 Polaris Ave, #27
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Las Vegas, NV 89102	Producer of Sterile Drugs

• Pressure differential (PD) of your firm's clean room facility is not monitored on each day a batch of sterile drug is prepared in the ISO 5 area. The last PD monitoring in 2015 was performed in (b) (4) There was no documented monitoring from May to December 2015. There was also no documented PD monitoring in January 2016. PD monitoring resumed in (b) (4) From May 2015 to January 2016, about of sterile injectable were prepared and released by your firm.

## **OBSERVATION 2**

Testing and release of drug product for distribution do not include appropriate laboratory determination of satisfactory conformance to the final specifications prior to release.

Specifically,

- Each batch of your firm's sterile drug products is tested for potency by a contract testing laboratory.
   However, there is no analytical method validation performed for potency method used in testing of your firm's sterile drug products (Formulation 1 to 9) to assure method suitability.
- On approximately 02/09/2016, Batch # 020716-0 of Formula F0 was released and dispensed without sterility, potency, or endotoxin testing performed on the lot.

#### **OBSERVATION 3**

Drug product production and control records, are not approved by the quality control unit to determine compliance with all established, approved written procedures before a batch is released or distributed.

Specifically, your batch records are not approved prior to final product release. On 03/10/2016, we observed the following products in the freezer that is designated for released products:

David Eng, Investigator Dustin P Tran, Investigator	7/14/7014 3/18/20 X David Eng	3/18/2016
Eileen A Liu, Microbiologist	David Eng Investigator Signed by: David Eng - S	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLET

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 2 OF 9 PAGES

	OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
1431 Harbor Bay Parkway	3/10/2016-3/18/2016*
Alameda, CA 94502-7070 (510)337-6700 Fax: (510)337-6702	3012200488
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Michael B. Bitar , Part Time Pharmac	cist
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Meditech Laboratories, Inc	3200 Polaris Ave, #27
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Las Vegas, NV 89102	Producer of Sterile Drugs

- (b) (4) vials of Formulation F9, Lot 022416-9, produced on 02/24/2016.
- (b) (4) rials of Formulation F4, Lot 022316-4, produced on 02/23/2016.

During our review of the batch records of these two lots, we observed that the portion of the batch record indicating if testing records were received and if the batch was released was not completed. The pharmacist name and date of batch release was also not completed. Despite the absence of this information, these batches were released and the following amount was dispensed and shipped to patients:

- (b) (4) vials of Formulation F9, Lot 022416-9, was dispensed and shipped to patients.
- o (b) (4) vials of Formulation F4, Lot 022316-4, was dispensed and shipped to patients.

#### **OBSERVATION 4**

Protective apparel is not worn as necessary to protect drug products from contamination.

Specifically, the garments and protective apparel worn by your sterile drug operator is inadequate. Your clean room gowning consists of non-sterile shoe covers, non-sterile hair net, non-sterile face mask, non-sterile lab coat, and sterile gloves.

#### OBSERVATION 5

Each batch of drug product purporting to be sterile and pyrogen-free is not laboratory tested to determine conformance to such requirements.

Specifically, each batch of your firm's sterile drug product is tested for sterility by a contract testing laboratory. However, testing by the contract laboratory does not appear to meet all the requirements for

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	David Eng, Investigator	3/18/2016	3/18/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Dustin P Tran, Investigator	X David Eng	
	Eileen A Liu, Microbiologist	Covid Eng Investigator Sapred by: David Eng -5	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 3 OF 9 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAD	TH AND HUMA		S	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	IE NUMBER	O ADMINISTRATI	DATE(S) OF INSP		2 2000 0 00
1431 Harbor F			3/10/20 FEINUMBER	16-3/18/2016*	
Alameda, CA 9	Fax: (510) 337-6702		3012200	488	
(310)337 0700	7 Tax. (310) 337 0702	14. (310) 337-0702			9
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA					
	tar , Part Time Pharmacist		13534		
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		107	
Meditech Labo	oratories, Inc	3200 Pol		, #27	
Las Vegas, NV				ile Drugs	
Das regas, in		1200000			
validation perfo	ity specified in relevant compendial rmed in testing of your firm's steril on 6 ing areas are deficient regarding the	le drug prod	ucts (Forn	nulation 1 to 9).	
Specifically, you	ur firm's environmental monitoring	operations	are inadeo	quate for the follo	wing:
					/ La ru wa n w
of ste (b) (2  Therefore monitoring documents perso Dece (b) (2  lots of	r firm's environmental and personnerile drug is produced in the ISO 5  (b) (4)  e is a lack of documented evidence itoring program was adequately personnel for (b) (4) was performed in (b) (4) was performed monitoring in (b) (4) was performed in (c) (b) (d) was performed in (d) (e) (e) (e) (e) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f	that your firstormed. For the by your ormed in (b) ed monitorinand released	rm's envir example, from July firm. In ac (4) ng. Person From by your f	ronmental and per the last document 2015 to date, there ddition, the last do From March 20 mel monitoring re May 2015 to date firm.	sonnel ted surface e was no ocumented 015 to sumed in e, about (b) (4)
• Grov (b) (4	wth promotion was not performed for environment and the state of the s			nel monitoring.	
(b) (	r firm performs media fills (MF) (b 4) er routine operating conditions. You	,		(b) (4 ot simulate produc pounding standard	
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	111.500 (117.00)			DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	David Eng, Investigator			3/14/2016	3/18/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Dustin P Tran, Investigator			X David Eng	
	Eileen A Liu, Microbiologis	t		Covid Eng Investigator Signed by: David Eng -S	
		### WEST 1 20			

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAD	TH AND HUM G ADMINISTRAT	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON		O ADMINISTRA	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
1431 Harbor H			3/10/2016-3/18/2016*
Alameda, CA			FEINUMBER 3012200488
(510)337-6700	Fax: (510) 337-6702		3012200400
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA			
Michael B. Bi	tar , Part Time Pharmacist	STREET ADDRESS	3 / 1,
	pratories, Inc		laris Ave, #27
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT Las Vegas, NV		Producer	r of Sterile Drugs
Bus vegus, in	03102	Troducer	or sterric stage
OBSERVATIO Container closus storage and use Specifically, you conditions. You	re systems do not provide adequate that can cause deterioration or cont or firm's sterile products are marke or firm has not performed any studie	y (b) (4) any of you (b) (4)  protection amination of	include (b) (4) of  Also, the largest batch prepared by records for the last two against foreseeable external factors in
Specifically, you sterile injectable  For I there was from	ing areas are deficient regarding the oduce aseptic conditions.  our firm lacks documented cleaning are compounded. For example,  SO 5 LAFW: The last documented was no documented cleaning in January	and disinfernation of the cleaning in May 2015 2016. Then the cleaning records for the clean of	r cleaning and disinfecting the room and ecting of the clean room facility where  n 2015 occurred in (b) (4)  Afterwards, to December 2015. Additionally, there re were entries in the cleaning logbook for the month of March 2016. Also, the  Your firm uses (b) (4)
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  David Eng, Investigator  Dustin P Tran, Investigator  Eileen A Liu, Microbiologis		X David Eng Date issued 3/18/2016  X Davidge

	DEPARTMENT OF HEA	LTH AND HUMAN SER	VICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NÉ NUMBER	DATE(S)	OF INSPECTION	
1431 Harbor I Alameda, CA		3/10 FEI NUM	)/2016-3/18/2016*	INSTRUMENTAL DE MARTINICA, DAN
	Fax: (510) 337-6702	3012	2200488	
	A STATE OF THE STA			
	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Michael B. B:	itar , Part Time Pharmacist	STREET ADDRESS		
Total (1994) 181 (1994) 44	oratories, Inc	3200 Polaris	Ave. #27	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPEC		
Las Vegas, N	J 89102	Producer of S	Sterile Drugs	
(b) (4 2015 (b) the r (b) (4 (b) (4)	Additionally, there was no docume (4) nonth of March 2016. Also, the SIC	ocumented cleaning in a not of the clean room and the clean room and the clean room applies (b) (4) (b) (4)	ng from May 2015 to January 2016. There again, no documente d ante room are clear while the	December was (b) (4) ed cleaning for ned (b) (4) (b) (4)
Specifically, acc 10/10/2015, und (b) (4) Clerk, the firm of In addition, this (b) (4) have labels that products' Beyon conditions. The	tion procedures are not followed.	requires(b) (4) sterile product via PENED VIALS Interage conditions statients to store the	cording to your firm' .  Is contained inside the FREEZER". Your and not refrigerated a sterile products in refried to the	s Shipping  ne shipping box firm's sterile storage refrigerated
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  David Eng, Investigator  Dustin P Tran, Investigator  Eileen A Liu, Microbiologis		Javid Eng David Eng Investigator Signed by: David Eng-5	DATE ISSUED 3/18/2016

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL	TH AND HUM. G ADMINISTRAT		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON		I AMIGIPAINO, O	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
1431 Harbor H			3/10/2016-3/18/2016	*
Alameda, CA 9			3012200488	
(510)337-6700	Fax: (510) 337-6702			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Michael B. Bi	itar , Part Time Pharmacist			
FIRM NAME	3	STREET ADDRESS		
	oratories, Inc	3200 Pol	aris Ave, #27	
Las Vegas, NV			of Sterile Drugs	
bas vegas, N	7 09102	Floducer	Of Stellie Brags	
meet applicable  Specifically,  • Your firm beyond to 011716-(b) (4) expiration 01/19/21 # 011710 including 020316-  • Your stellabeling	In has no justifications for assigning the expiration date of the API. For each of the API are assigned a series of the API and the expiration date of the API. For each of the API are assigned a series of the API are assigned a series of the API. For each of the API are assigned a series of the API are assigned a series of the API. For each of the API are assigned a series of the API are assigned a series of the API. For each of the API are assigned a series of the API. For each of the API are assigned a series of the API. For each of the API are assigned a series of the API. For each of the API are assigned a series of the API. For each of the API are assigned a series of the API. For each of	g expiration example, the Lot #(b) (4 BUD of 04 uently relead 1/2016, about dates beyon 6-1, Lot # (b) -Use Date(I ducts for up	dates on the finished druge finished sterile drug product that expirately and dispensed to patient (b) (4) prescriptions were and the Atropine (b) (4) 012216-2, Lot # 012416-3 BUD) in frozen conditions to 28 days in refrigerated	g product duct Lot # red on ond the Atropine ents on filled using Lot expiry and Lot # s. However, your conditions after
	ontainers and closures were not cleasure that they are suitable for their in			ove pyrogenic
ingredients (AP (b) (4) depyrogenation	ur firm cleans and depyrogenates gl I) during sterile drug preparation. D and there was no validated expirationseptic processing.	ouring the in	nspection, we observed de The (b) (4) were not label	epyrogenated lled with date of
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	David Eng, Investigator		3/18	3/18/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Dustin P Tran, Investigator		X David Eng	
	Eileen A Liu, Microbiologis		Covid Eng	$\neg$

FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES GADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
1431 Harbor Bay Parkway	3/10/2016-3/18/2016*
Alameda, CA 94502-7070 (510)337-6700 Fax:(510)337-6702	FEI NUMBER 3012200488
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Michael B. Bitar , Part Time Pharmacist	R
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Meditech Laboratories, Inc	3200 Polaris Ave, #27
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Las Vegas, NV 89102	Producer of Sterile Drugs

#### **OBSERVATION 12**

There is a failure to thoroughly review any unexplained discrepancy and the failure of a batch or any of its components to meet any of its specifications whether or not the batch has been already distributed.

## Specifically,

- Your firm uses the "Quality Related Event" Log to track consumer complaints. This log contains three complaints in which the drug product was either not working or not working well. These complaints were dated 11/30/2015, 12/15/2015, and 01/06/2016. However, investigations were not performed on any of these complaints.
- We reviewed the two potency tests performed by a contract testing laboratory on FORMULA-2, Lot# 110115-2, and found the two potency test results to be superpotent. The two potency tests were performed on 12/01/2015 and 12/31/2015 with resulting Prostaglandin potency level at 117% and 122%, respectively. Your firm did not perform an investigation into these failed test results.
- Isolates recovered from environmental and personnel monitoring were not identified to species level to detect the presence of yeast, mold, or Gram negative pathogens.

#### **OBSERVATION 13**

The responsibilities and procedures applicable to the quality control unit are not in writing.

Specifically, your firm does not have written procedures regarding the documentation of consumer complaints, consumer complaint investigations, and investigation of failed test results.

### \*DATES OF INSPECTION

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
	David Eng, Investigator	3/18/2016	3/18/2016
OF THIS PAGE	The state of the s	X David Eng	
	Eileen A Liu, Microbiologist	David Eng Investigator Signed by: David Eng -S	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 8 OF 9 PAGES

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 1431 Harbor Bay Parkway 3/10/2016-3/18/2016\* Alameda, CA 94502-7070 3012200488 (510)337-6700 Fax: (510)337-6702 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Michael B. Bitar , Part Time Pharmacist FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Meditech Laboratories, Inc 3200 Polaris Ave, #27 CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Las Vegas, NV 89102 Producer of Sterile Drugs 3/10/2016(Thu),3/14/2016(Mon),3/15/2016(Tue),3/16/2016(Wed),3/17/2016(Thu),3/18/2016(Fri) X Eileen A Liu Eileen A Liu

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE

Signed by: Elleen A. Liu -S

EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE

David Eng, Investigator

Dustin P Tran, Investigator

Eileen A Liu, Microbiologist

X David Eng

3/18/2016

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPEC

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 9 OF 9 PAGES